

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 63

Caroni, Trinidad, Monday 25th March, 2024—Price \$1.00

No. 48

410

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Land Acquisition (Possession of Land Prior to Formal Vesting in the State (No. 2) Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 56 of 2024).

Land Acquisition (Possession of Land Prior to Formal Vesting in the State (No. 3) Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 57 of 2024).

Land Acquisition (Possession of Land Prior to Formal Vesting in the State (No. 4) Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 58 of 2024).

Land Acquisition (Possession of Land Prior to Formal Vesting in the State (No. 5) Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 59 of 2024).

Land Acquisition (Possession of Land Prior to Formal Vesting in the State (No. 6) Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 60 of 2024).

411

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF ENERGY AND ENERGY INDUSTRIES

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, and in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed COLM IMBERT, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the office of the Honourable Stuart Young, Minister of Energy and Energy Industries, with effect from 17th March, 2024 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Stuart Young, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

18th March, 2024.

412

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. NDALE YOUNG, to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from 19th March, 2024 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator the Honourable Kazim IMTIAZ HOSEIN.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

18th March, 2024.

413

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

The Constitution of The Republic of Trinidad And Tobago ${\bf NOTIFICATION}$

Made by the President under section 123 of the Constitution and subject to affirmative resolution of the House of Representatives

PURSUANT to section 123 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Chap. 1:01, it is hereby notified that the Police Service Commission, in accordance with subsections (2) and (3) of the said Constitution, has nominated Ms. SUZETTE MARTIN, for appointment to the office of Deputy Commissioner of Police of the Trinidad and Tobago Police Service.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2024.

CHRISTINE CARLA KANGALOO

President

Approved by the House of Representatives this 18th day of March, 2024.

B. CAESAR Clerk of the House

414

MINISTRY OF SPORT AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT

IN ACCORDANCE with part (1) of the Director of Personnel Administration's Circular Memorandum E/18 of 2006, the following arrangement is published for general information:

Confirmation

Name			Rank of Officer	Date
Mr. Junior Mitchell			 Motor Vehicle Driver	27th May, 2020

415

NOTICES OF THE LAYING IN PARLIAMENT OF STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS THAT ARE SUBJECT TO NEGATIVE RESOLUTION

NOTICE is hereby given that the Property Tax (Deferral of Assessed Tax Application Form) Regulations, 2024 (Legal Notice No. 48 of 2024 published in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* on the 15th day of March, 2024) is subject to negative resolution of Parliament and was laid in the House of Representatives on the 18th day of March, 2024, and in the Senate on the 19th day of March, 2024.

B. CAESAR Clerk of the House

K. MOTTLEY Acting Clerk of the Senate

416

NOTICE is hereby given that the Immigration (Amendment) Regulations, 2024 (Legal Notice No. 35 of Supplement Part B –Vol. 63, No. 22 of 2024 published in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* on the 15th day of February, 2024) is subject to negative resolution of Parliament and was laid in the House of Representatives on the 1st day of March, 2024, and in the Senate on the 19th day of March, 2024.

B. CAESAR Clerk of the House

K. MOTTLEY
Acting Clerk of the Senate

417

NOTICE is hereby given that the Immigration (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations, 2024 (Legal Notice No. 44 of Supplement Part B–Vol. 63, No. 30 of 2024 published in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* on the 27th day of February, 2024) is subject to negative resolution of Parliament and was laid in the House of Representatives on the 1st day of March, 2024, and in the Senate on the 19th day of March, 2024.

B. CAESAR Clerk of the House

K. MOTTLEY Acting Clerk of the Senate

418

NOTICE is hereby given that Trinidad and Tobago Revenue Authority (Extension of Period) Order, 2024 Legal Notice No. 46 of 2024 published in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* on the 29th day of February, 2024 is subject to negative resolution of Parliament and was laid in the House of Representatives on the 1st day of March, 2024, and in the Senate on the 19th day of March, 2024.

B. CAESAR Clerk of the House

K. MOTTLEY
Acting Clerk of the Senate